

No. 18-457

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE KIMBERLEY RICE KAESTNER
1992 FAMILY TRUST,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of North Carolina**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT F. ORR
ROBERT F. ORR, PLLC
3434 Edwards Mill Rd.
Suite 112-372
Raleigh, NC 27612
(919) 608-5335

ANDREW H. ERTESCHIK
SAAD GUL
JOHN M. DURNOVICH
NATHANIEL C. ZINKOW
POYNER SPRUILL LLP
Post Office Box 1801
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 783-2895

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

MATTHEW W. SAWCHAK
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JAMES W. DOGGETT
Deputy Solicitor General
NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
msawchak@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT 3
 I. There is a direct split among nine state
 courts on the question presented 3
 II. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving
 the question presented 6
 III. The Trust’s arguments on the merits are
 unavailing 10
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blue v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 462 N.W.2d 762 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990).....	5
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Gavin</i> , 733 A.2d 782 (Conn. 1999)	3, 4
<i>Commonwealth v. Stewart</i> , 12 A.2d 444 (Pa. 1940), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 312 U.S. 649 (1941).....	11
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	9
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	8
<i>Env’tl Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007).....	8
<i>Fielding v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 916 N.W.2d 323 (Minn. 2018)	5, 12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	8
<i>Hans Rees’ Sons v. North Carolina</i> , 283 U.S. 123 (1931).....	11
<i>Kimberley Rice Kaestner Family Trust v. N.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 789 S.E.2d 645 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	5
<i>Kimberley Rice Kaestner Family Trust v. N.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 814 S.E.2d 43 (N.C. 2018) (No. 307PA15-2)	5
<i>Linn v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2 N.E.3d 1203 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013)	3, 4
<i>McCulloch v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 390 P.2d 412 (Cal. 1964)	4, 5, 11

<i>Mercantile-Safe Deposit & Trust Co. v. Murphy</i> , 203 N.E.2d 490 (N.Y. 1964)	6
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	8
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	8
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	9, 12
<i>Potter v. Taxation Div. Dir.</i> , 5 N.J. Tax 399 (1983)	5
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	11
<i>Safe Deposit & Trust Co. v. Virginia</i> , 280 U.S. 83 (1929)	9, 10
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	8, 9
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	8
<i>Westfall v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 812 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. 1991)	4
<i>Whitman v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 547 U.S. 512 (2006)	8

Statutes

44 R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-30-5(c)	7
Ala. Code § 40-18-1(33)	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17742(a)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 12-701(a)(4)	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-22(a)(1)(A)	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.331(1)(b)	7
Mont. Admin. R. 42.30.101(16)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-160.2	11

N.D. Admin. Code 81-03-02.1-04	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5747.01.....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-2-110(a)	7

Other Authorities

George Gleason Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 114 (3d ed. 2008).....	11
